information has been prepared in accordance with the principles of merger accounting. The combined

assets and liabilities of Brilliant Circle are included in the interim financial information since 10 September

2009 as if Brilliant Circle had been combined from the date when Brilliant Circle first came under the control

of the controlling party of the Group and Brilliant Circle. As a result, the comparative figures in interim

financial information have been restated accordingly. The application of AG5 is consistent with the Group’s

previous common control combinations in previous financial years. The consideration was satisfied by cash

and certain listed shares held by Mr. Tsoi Tak with fair value amounting to HK$1,781,817,000 in aggregate at

10 September 2009.

The effects of the combination of Brilliant Circle on the results of the Group for the period ended 30 June

2010 and the financial position of the Group at 1 January and 31 December 2010 are summarised below.

For the period

ended

30 June 2010

Brilliant Circle

for the period

ended

30 June 2010

For the period

ended

30 June 2010

(Unaudited)

(Originally stated)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 182,370 493,252 675,622

Cost of sales (149,282) (330,511) (479,793)

Gross profit 33,088  162,741 195,829

Other income 2,165 5,830 7,995

Other gains and losses – (527) (527)

Selling and distribution expenses (16,103) (16,387) (32,490)

Administrative expenses (16,665) (14,990) (31,655)

Finance costs (1,937) (10,146) (12,083)

Loss on disposal of partial interest in

an associate – (114,866) (114,866)

Share of profit of an associate – 64,149 64,149

Profit before taxation 548 75,804 76,352

Taxation (100) (31,257) (31,357)

Profit for the period 448 44,547 44,995

Attributable to:

– Owners of the Company 448 14,814 15,262

– Non-controlling interests – 29,733 29,733

448 44,547 44,995

NOTES TO THE
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For the six months ended 30 June 2011

19Interim Report 2011  BRILLIANT CIRCLE HOLDINGS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

At

31 December

2010

Brilliant Circle

at 31 December

2010

At

31 December

2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Originally stated) (Restated)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 121,002 622,004 743,006

Prepaid lease payments – 20,142 20,142

Goodwill – 577,998 577,998

Intangible assets – 73,382 73,382

Interest in an associate – 560,899 560,899

Deposits for property, plant

and equipment – 14,241 14,241

121,002 1,868,666 1,989,668

Current assets

Inventories 53,143 178,624 231,767

Prepaid lease payments – 781 781

Trade and bills receivables 101,260 338,644 439,904

Other receivables, prepayments and

deposits 11,909 56,851 68,760

Tax recoverable – 1,007 1,007

Pledged bank deposits 25,082 17,456 42,538

Bank balances and cash 75,579 150,914 226,493

266,973 744,277 1,011,250

Current liabilities

Trade and bills payables 25,543 250,196 275,739

Other payables and accruals 7,230 83,755 90,985

Amount due to a controlling shareholder – 47,405 47,405

Amounts due to non-controlling interests – 2,875 2,875

Bank borrowings 36,557 330,021 366,578

Obligations under finance leases 11,979 31 12,010

Income tax payable 3,482 15,928 19,410

84,791 730,211 815,002

Net current assets 182,182 14,066 196,248

Total assets less current liabilities 303,184 1,882,732 2,185,916

Non-current liabilities

Obligations under finance leases 6,524 – 6,524

Deferred tax liabilities 8,767 42,495 51,262

15,291 42,495 57,786

Net assets 287,893 1,840,237 2,128,130

NOTES TO THE
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For the six months ended 30 June 2011

Interim Report 2011  BRILLIANT CIRCLE HOLDINGS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED20

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

At

1 January

2010

Brilliant Circle

at 1 January

2010

At

1 January

2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Originally stated) (Restated)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 147,720 598,231 745,951

Prepaid lease payments – 20,160 20,160

Goodwill – 560,081 560,081

Intangible assets – 78,381 78,381

Interest in an associate – 657,166 657,166

147,720 1,914,019 2,061,739

Current assets

Inventories 47,072 138,755 185,827

Prepaid lease payments – 753 753

Trade and bills receivables 142,978 201,459 344,437

Other receivables, prepayments and

deposits 5,092 63,677 68,769

Amount due from a controlling

shareholder – 329,447 329,447

Amounts due from non-controlling

interests – 109,018 109,018

Tax recoverable – 1,007 1,007

Pledged bank deposits 25,306 45,203 70,509

Bank balances and cash 56,256 97,447 153,703

276,704 986,766 1,263,470

Current liabilities

Trade and bills payables 46,712 239,735 286,447

Other payables and accruals 12,759 270,305 283,064

Bank borrowings 39,782 327,251 367,033

Obligations under finance leases 15,006 1,944 16,950

Income tax payable 3,554 13,602 17,156

117,813 852,837 970,650

Net current assets 158,891 133,929 292,820

Total assets less current liabilities 306,611 2,047,948 2,354,559

Non-current liabilities

Obligations under finance leases 18,503 31 18,534

Deferred tax liabilities 9,161 41,446 50,607

27,664 41,477 69,141

Net assets 278,947 2,006,471 2,285,418

NOTES TO THE
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For the six months ended 30 June 2011

21Interim Report 2011  BRILLIANT CIRCLE HOLDINGS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The interim financial information has been prepared on the historical cost basis.

The accounting policies used in the interim financial information is consistent with those followed in the

preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010. In addition,

the following accounting policies which are applied by the Group as they have become applicable to the

Group as a result of the Combination.